

REQ COPY

PO Box 685

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

Request for Quotation

DNR211116

PAGE 1

FRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

ØI-a

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED FREIGHT TERMS 01/27/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 03/08/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP THEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT 0001 LS 968-42 149.267.00 GENERAL CONSTRUCTION THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGININ DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES, IS SOLICITING BIDS FOR THE RENOVATION OF THE EXISTING ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO THE SWIMMING POOL, NEW BATHHOUSE, AND LIFT STATION AT BLUESTONE STATE PARK IN SUMMERS COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA. MANDATORY PRE-BID A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 02/08/2011 AT AT 1:30 PM, AT THE BLUESTONE STATE PARK OFFICE. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT I DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATOR PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE, 304-632-1600

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

55-0648251

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications. Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



Request for

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

DATE PRIN	EO	TEF	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	V A		FO,8,		FREIGHTTERMS	
01/27/						,	-			**************************************	111111111111
BID OPENING DATE:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	03/08/	2011			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:	30PM	
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NU			NTPRICE		AMQUNT	****

	ALL DO	TC471								•	
, i	ALL PU	IENILA	r Rin	DEKS	ARE REQUE	STED TO	ARRIVE	PRIOR	ГО	•	
	INE SI	BUT BB	TOD T	TUR	THE PRE-E	SID. B	LUDERS W	HU ARRIV	VE		
	LAIL) Dodtio	DUI FR Noe t	TOK 1	C-PID	DISMISSA WILL BE	L UP II	HE IECHN	ICAL		·	
	RIDDER	e mau	ADDIV	E VEL	ER CONCLU	LEKUTI Letum ui	INCO TO S	TON IN.	1		
	BUBLIU	S WIIC N DE T	ME BB	E-RID	, BUT DUR	INA SIKTO	T INE IE	LUNITORE	a +-	• • • •	
	DE THE	PPF-R	TD WT	II NO	T BE PERM	ITTTED '	TO STON	TUENT PAI	K 1		,
	ATTEND	ANCE S	HEET	110	t DE LEKT	TIIED	10 2191	INC			
	,	A.1.OL U									
	ALL TE	CHNTCA	LOUE	STION	S MUST BE	CHRMI	TTED IN	WD T T T NC	TO		
,	FRANK	WHITTA	KER I	N THE	WV PURCH	LASTNG I	DIVISION	VIA EM	A T I		
	AT FRA	NK.M.W	HITTA	KEROW	V.GOV OR	VIA FA	AT 304	-558-41	16		
	DEADLI	NE FOR	TECH	NICAL	QUESTION	IS IS O	2/11/201	1 AT	-		
·. ·	4:00 P	M. ALL	TECH	NICAL	QUESTION	IS WILL	BE ADDR	ESSED B'	y :		ļ
	ADDEND	UM AFT	ER TH	E DEA	DLINE.				·		
										-	
	THE BI	DDING	DOCUM	ENTS	CONSIST O	F THE	REQUEST	FOR	İ		
	QUOTAT	ION, P	LANS	AND S	PECIFICAT	TONS.			.		l
								•		•.	ĺ
	REQUES'	T FOR	QUOTA	TION	MAY BE OB	TAINED	BY CONT	ACTING:		•	i
											- 1
:	•				R, SENIOR					• .	.
					PURCHASIN		SION				
					N STREET,	EAST					
					25305					•	-
		TELE	PHONE	: 304	-558-2316	i			ļ		1
			~~				L				1
	PLANS A	אמט אר	FCILI	CAIIU	NS MAY BE	UBTAI	NED BT C	ONTACTI	4G:		.]
		MTIL	ED EN	CTMCE	RING, INC						
					VE, SUITE						
					26508	. 5		• -		• -	.
					-291-2234	EVT :	2			•	·
			HUNE	. 504	~>,~&&>4		7				· [
	THERF	IS A N	ON-RF	FIINDA	BLE \$155.	00 EEE	END THE	DI ANG			
	AND SPI				<i></i> 71331	VU PEE	JOK INE	FLANS			
				SEERE	EASE SIDE FOR T		INDITIONS				d
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		. Di	ATE		
TITLE	•	FE	ŧΝ			<u>. </u>		DDEGG GUAN	AFA =		
							, AU	いいにつび CHAN	GES (D BE NOTED ABOVE	



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

addresseogressandencemotateientionide

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-3397 25303-1228

DATEPRIN	ED	76A	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA			FQ:fl		FREIGHT TERMS	
01/27/									,			
BID OPENING DATE:		03/08/	2011			Walter barrer	BID	OPENING	TIME	01:	:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	VIITY	UOP	CAT NO.	11	EM NUMB	ER	Ų	NITPRICE		AMOUNT	
				•	٠.				•			
,	EXHIBI	T 5							•			
	TION F	OR A P	UBLIC	IMPR	OVEME	NT CO	NSTRUC	TION CO			•	
	SUBMIT	AT TH	E SAM	E TIM	E AN	AFFID	AVIT 0		THE WORK			
	MUST B	E SIGN	ED AN	D SUB	MITTE	D WIT	H THE	BID AS	EVIDENC S OF AR			
1	TO SUB	MIT TH	E SIG	NED D	RUG-Fi	REE W	ORKPLA	CE AFF	FAILUR DAVIT V SUCH BII	HTI		
	NOTICE						•		RFORMEI			
,	IS REC	EIVED.	UNL	ESS O	THERW	ISE S	PECIFI		ROCEED FULLY TICE TO			
	PROCEE	מ				•						
	RIGHT	TO CAN	CEL T	HIS C	ONTRA	CT IM	MEDIAT	ELY UPO	SERVES 1 ON WRITT (MANSHIF	EN	· ,	
÷	SUPPLI	ED ARE	OF A	N INF	ERIOR	QUAL	ITY OR		CONFOR		·	
	HERE I		TUE C	ONTDA	CTOB	nn eu	DCONTO	ACTOR (SHALL PA			
	THE HI RATES	GHER O As est	F THE Ablis	U.S. HED F	DEPAI OR SU	RTMEN MMERS	T OF L COUNT	ABOR MI	INIMUM V SUANT			
	TO WES Wage R							(PREVA)	LING			,
	ARBITR INTERE		ANY Paym	REFE ENTS	RENCE	S MAD Excep	E TO A T FOR	RBITRAT	TION OR TEREST			•
	<u> </u>			್ರಾಕ್ಷಕ್ಷ ಕ್ರಾಕ್ಷ್	IEBSE SIM	evenda e	MS AND CO	 Martian@				
SIGNATURE							LEPHONE	aconomes.		DATE		
TALE		F6	IN		····		<u> </u>	Δ	DDRESS CHA	NGES 1	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



Request for Quotation

DND211116

XXXXAGE XX

6

***Address:Correspondence=royate/enition.oe

FRANK WHITTAKER

NTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

DATE PRIN	TEO	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIBY	IIA		FO.B		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		7 (00 (
		3/08/					OPENI	NG TIM		1:30PM
LINE	QUANI	HTY	UOP	YT C	ITEM NUI	VBER		UNITERIOR		AMOUNT
	OR IN A	INY AM	STATE LA ERICAN O THIS	INSTIT	UTE OF	ARCHIT	ECTS I	DOCUME		
	A CERTI	FICAT	PENSATION N	VORKER	S' COM	PENSATI	ON IF	SUCCE	SSFUL	
	OF THIS		TEMS CHI	CKED	BELOW	WILL BE	A REC	QUIREM	ENT	
	OF COMM ISSUANC THE BID	ERCIA E OF Docu	CE: SUC L GENERA CONTRAC MENTS, UIRED I	LL LIA F. UN The Mi	BILITY LESS O NIMUM	INSURA	NCE PI E SPE	RIOR TO	O· IN	
	FURNISH AN AMOU	PROO INT EQ	S RISK F OF BU UAL TO	LDERS	RISK F THE	- ALL R AMOUNT	ISK II OF THI	NSURAN E CONT	CE IN RACT.	
	THE BID SUBMITT BIDDER MATERIA	PAYA ED WI SHALL L BON	FIVE PI BLE TO TH EACH ALSO FI D FOR *11	THE ST BID A JRNISH)0% OF	ATE OF AS A BI I A PER I THE A	WEST V D BOND. FORMANC MOUNT O	IRGIN THE E BON F THE	IA, SH SUCCE D AND CONTR	ALL B SSFUL Labor Act.	
	IRREVOC SOLVENT STATE O IN LIEU UNDER \$	ABLE SURE F WES OF A	PROVIDE LETTER (TY COMPA T VIRGIE BOND WI 00. PE	OF CRE ANY AU NIA. ILL ON RSONAL	DIT, OUTHORIZ A LETT ILY BE OR BU	R BOND ED TO D ER OF C ALLOWED SINESS	FURNIS O BUS REDIT FOR I CHECKS	SHED B INESS SUBMI PROJEC S ARE	Y A IN TH TTED TS NOT	
	BOND, O	R LAB	IN LIEU DR AND 1 ANCE BOI	ATERI	AL BON	D. 2) YEAR	MAIN'	ΓΕΝΑΝC	E BON	D
	COVERIN	G THE	ROOF INC			L BE A		REMENT	OF	
SIGNATURE		**********				TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE		FE	in .			I		ADDRESS	CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

#ADD HESS CORRESS ON DENGES OF A STEND ON OF

304-558-2316

FRANK WHITTAKER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

DATE PRIN		ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FC(B)	FREIGHTTERMS
01/27/ BID OPENING DATE:		3/2011	RID	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		, NO		april 1002	ADIOGNI
	THE CHOCKE	SEW MENDOD	5 4	•	
	INC SUCCESS	SFUL VENDOR	•		
	REV. 11/00				
				•	
	EXHIBIT 7				.]
	DOMESTIC AL	HMTNIM CL	ASS & STEEL IN PUB	I TO MODEO	·
	PROJECTS	CONTINUIN, GL	ASS & SIEEL IN PUB	LIC WORKS	
	IN ACCORDAN	ICE WITH WES	ST VIRGINIA CODE 5	-19-1 ET.,	
1.1 to	SEQ., EVERY	CONTRACT I	OR CONSTRUCTION,	RECONSTRUCTION,	• • .
	ALIERALIUN,	REPAIR, II	PROVEMENT OR MAIN	TENANCE OF	
	TN THE CASE	OF STEEL (HE COST IS MORE THE	AN \$50,000 AND;	
	MORE THAN \$	50.000 OR 1	HERE MORE THAN 10	ANN PHINDS OF	
	STEEL ARE R	REQUIRED, TH	E STATE WILL ACCE	PT ONLY ALUMINUM	•
	GLASS, OR S	STEEL PRODUC	TS PRODUCED IN TH	E UNITED STATES	
	IN ADDITION	ITEMS OF	MACHINERY OR EQUI	PMENT PURCHASED	
	FOR USE AT	THE SITE OF	PUBLIC WORKS SHA	LL BE MADE OF	· ·
	THE PRODUCT	FIR IFECTI	NSS OR STEEL, UNLE NAN \$50,000 OR LES	SS THE COST OF	
	POUNDS OF S	STEEL ARE US	SED IN PUBLIC WORK	S PROJECTS.	
					,
	FOREIGN MAD	DE ALUMINUM,	GLASS OR STEEL P	RODUCTS MAY BE	
	ACCEPTED ON	LY IF THE	OST OF DOMESTIC P	RODUCTS IS FOUND	
·	IN RE ANKEW	SONABLE. S	SUCH COST IS UNREA	SONABLE IF IT IS	·
	PRODUCTS.	THE THE DOME	N THE BID PRICE F STIC ALUMINUM, GL	NK FORFIGN WADE	
		BE SUPPLIE	D OR PRODUCED IN	A USUBSTANTIAL	
	LABOR SURPL	.US AREA", A	S DEFINED BY THE	UNITED STATES	
	DEPARTMENT	OF LABOR, F	OREIGN PRODUCTS M	AY BE SUPPLIED	, .
	DNLY IF DOM	ESTIC PRODU	CTS ARE 30% OR MO	RE HIGHER IN	,
	LKICE IHAN	THE POREIGN	MADE PRODUCTS.		,
	IF. PRTOR T	O THE LWART	OF A CONTRACT UN	DED THE ABOVE	
			· ·	i	
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND		
	*************		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for _______

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

DATE PRINT	ied	TEF	MS OF SAL	6	I	SHIP VIA	8888888888		FO.B	· *******	FORIGIN	TERMS	· S.
01/27/	9,000,000,000,000,000		<u> </u>								7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	714 to 1164	2
BID OPENING DATE:		03/08/	2011		<u> </u>		BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM		
LINE	QUA	NTTY	UGP	CAT NO	ITE	MNUMBER			NITPRICE			JUNT	
					 								8
	PROVIS	TONS.	THE S	PENDI	NC OFF	TOED (NE TH	E CDENT	ING UNI				
	DETERM	INES T	HAT T	HEBE	FXISTS	A RT	n EUB	LIKE F	TING UN.	''		•	
	ALUMIN	UM GL	ASS D	R STE	EL THA	TIS	REASO	NARIF 4	ND LOW	- R			1
	THAN T	HE LOW	EST B	סם מו	MESTIC	PROD	UCTS,	THE SF	ENDING	-'`			1
	OFFICE	MAY R	EQUES	T, IN	WRITI	NG, A	REEV	ALUATIO	IN AND			• .	
	REDUCT	ION IN	THE	LOWES	T BID	FOR SI	UCH D	OMESTIC	PRODUC	CTS			- 1
1	ALL VE	NDORS	MUST	INDIC	ATE IN	THEI	R BID	IF THE	Y ARE				
	SUPPLY	ING FO	REIGN	ALUM	INUM,	GLASS	OR S	TEEL.					
	<u> </u>		'				,		-				
	REV. 3	/88	1 1		ĺ		-			- 1	•		
			1 1			•	.	•					
	CVITOT		!				1		•				
	EXHIBI	1 9	1 1				. [•	•	
	MOTICE	: ERD T	COLLAN	VE 6	ACKNOU	Encer	MENT	AT CAME	TRUCTIO			,	.
		TADDE		CE &	ACKNOW	LEDUE	MENI	UP CONS	SIKUCITO	ן אּנ			ļ
	FROOLS	, WDDF	NDA			•	1		•				.
.	THE AR	CHITEC	TIENG	THEER	מעמע	D AGE	ארע פ	UALI RE	REQUI	ום			
ŀ	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	OLLOW	ING SC	HEDUL	FIN	ISSUING	. Kuwuai	ا سا		•	
								AGENCI		.			-
·							-	*,***					
	(1) T	HE ARC	HITEC	T/ENG	INEER	SHALL	PREP	ARE THE	ADDENI	MUC			
ŀ	AND A	LIST O	F ALL	PART	IES TH	AT HAY	VE PR	OCURED	DRAWING	SS			1
ļ	AND SP	ECIFIC	ATION	S FOR	THE P	ROJEC.	т. т∤	HE ADDE	NDUM				
									HE STAT			•	
		SING D			THE AR	CHITE	CT/EN	GINEER	SHALL A	ALSO			
	SEND A	COPY	OF TH	E ADD	ENDUM.	TD THI	E STA	TE AGEN	ICY FOR	- 1	•		
	WHICH	THE CO	NTRAC	TIS	ISSUED	•							
			ارد ما	ا ا									
	(2) T	HE BUY	EK SH	ALL S	END IHI	E ADDI	ENDAM	TO ALL					
	THICKE	SIEU F	AKITE	S AND	, Ir Ni	50F221	ARY, P	EXTEND	THE BI) <u> </u>		•	
	BIIAED Aleistia	HITTHIN	- AND	TECM	CALL D	AVC DI	D BE T	LO LHE	D BY TI	1E			
ļ	OPENTA	G DATE	FOOR	I C C IV	LIMP DA	AIS FI	X TOK	וט ותב	RID				į
ľ	UI LITTI	DAIL	·				1						i
	(3) A	LL ADD	ENDA	SHOUL	n be e	ПРМАЦ	V AC	KNUM) EL	GED BY	A.			Ì
									, oc. , ,	~-			
ALAN JATI IN IN				SEERE	VERSE SIDE			IDITIONS					*
SIGNATURE						LETEI	PHONE			DATE			_
TITLE		FEI	.IN					A	DDRESS CHA	NGES '	TO BE NOTED	ABOVE	-



Request for Quotation

DNR211116

SSSADDRESSACORISESEONDENCEMOTATRENTIONICE			
ADDRESS COHRESEONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF	The second secon		
	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	JUNES PONING MICE	OFFICE ALTO ALVADOR
		こうしょうじょうとうかん そうてんか	

FRANK WHITTAKER .

304-558-2316 RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION **Danhill Construction Company** 324 4TH AVENUE PO Box 685 SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 25303-1228 304~558~3397 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHT TERMS 01/27/2011

BID OPENING DATE:	03/08/	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF	BII	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNTERNOE	AMOUNT
	EXCEPTION MA	THE SAME TO THE PPLY TO AN Y BE FOR A		REGULATIONS ING DOCUMENT IENT. THE ONLY I IS ISSUED FOR	THE
	REV. 11/96				
,	EXHIBIT 10				
-	ADDENDUM ACK	NOWLEDGEME	NT		
	ADDENDUM(S)	AND HAVE M	ECEIPT OF THE F ADE THE NECESSA /OR SPECIFICATI	ARY REVISIONS T	ED O
	ADDENDUM NOS	.2/20/20	!?		
	NO. 2 .		• • • •		
	NO. 3 .		• • • •		
-	NO. 4 .		• • • •		
	NO.5 .	• • • • • • • • • •	* * * *		
	I UNDERSTAND Addendum(S)	THAT FAIL	URE TO CONFIRM SE FOR REJECTIO	THE RECEIPT OF OF THE BIDS.	THE
	VENDOR MUST Representati	ON MADE OR	DERSTAND THAT A ASSUMED TO BE	MADE DURING AN	Y
SIGNATURE D	1 + 5 117		FREE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	ONDITIONS	Inare
174	obert D. Hil		TELEPHONE	304-632-1600	DATE 3 8 2011
MILE Prosid	ent "	55-064	87E1	ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	5	SHIP	VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
01/27/ BID OPENING DATE:		7.400.4			<u> </u>			
LINE	QUAN	03/08/	ZUII	CAT			OPENING TIME	01:30PM
Plike:	CLUAIV			OAT NO	ITEMNU	Merch	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	AND ANY	Y STAT Ation	E PER Issue	SONNE D IN	L IS NOT Writing A	BINDING ND ADDE		
	7		est L				GNATURE	
	Danr).]]. <u> </u>	onst	ru Ct	on Con	panyco	MPANY	
	.mar				• • • • • • •	DA		
	REV. 11	L/96			• •			
	;		Ca	NTRAC	TORS LICE	NSE		
	PERSONS STATE N LICENSI LICENSE MADE BY	S DESI MUST B ING BO E AP CONT COMP	RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX,	TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD	RFORM CON THE WE OWERED TO FOR A CO WEST VIR	TRACTIN ST VIRG ISSUE ONTRACTO EGINIA D	RES THAT ALL G WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS RS LICENSE MAY IVISION OF LABO CHARLESTON, WA	BE IR
		TIVE	BIDDE	R TO	DE 21-11- INCLUDE T R BID.			
	BIDDER	то со	MPLET		ماسان ا	3	1	
ļ	CONTRAC	CTORS	NAME:	Ų.		-ONStr	action Com	Darly
	CONTRAC	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	<i>W</i> .v.	001196		
SIGNATURE K	obest o	73 <i>11</i> .	<i>01)</i> —	SEE RE	/erse side for t	ERMS AND CON		Eolelo
TITLE (1.3.1.4		30		<u> 38/2011</u>
Preside	int		" <u>55 -</u>	<u>0648</u>	5251		ADDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DNR211116

PAGE

NAME OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR

FRANK WHITTAKER

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Danhill Construction Compan

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

management of the control of the con	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
01/27/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 03/08/	(2011	DID	OPENING TIME	01.2004
BID OPENING DATE: 03/08/	UOP CAT	TEM NUMBER	UPENING TIME UNTPRICE	01:30PM AMOUNT
Citic Scatting	NO	THE TONICES	OH, THE	Augus
			•	
THE BID SHOU	LD CONTAIN	THIS INFORMATIO	N ON THE FACE O)F
THE ENVELOPE	OR THE BID	MAY NOT BE CON	SIDERED:	
SEALED BID			,	
				·
BUYER:		44	٠	
REQ. NO.:		DNR211116		
			· .	
BID OPENING	DATE:	03/08/2011	,	,
· BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM		
PLEASE PROVI	DE A FAX NU	IMBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
TO CONTACT Y	OU REGARDIN	G YOUR BID:		
	1304-6	32-1501		
		- 		
		ME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
CONCERNING T		Au		
Dar	1411-66-	Allen Jones		
	.	,		
				. ,

***** THIS	TS THE ENT	OF RFQ DNR211	116 ***** TOTA	1.147,267,00
			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
			•	·
		. •		
				,
·				
			in the na	
SIGNATURE Robert D. Hi	U)	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONTEMPONE 2	04-632-1608 19	ate 3/8/2011
	EN 55-0648			GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Request for quotations may be obtained by contacting:

Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer
Finance and Administration, Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, WV 25305
Telephone: 304-558-2316 Ext. 218

Plans and specifications may be obtained by contacting:

Miller Engineering, Inc. 250 Scott Avenue, Suite 3 Morgantown, WV 26508 Telephone: 304-291-2234 Ext. 3

There is a non-refundable \$155 fee for plans and specifications. The fee includes shipping by USPS Priority Mail. Contact Miller Engineering at the above location to arrange payment. An additional fee may be required if a purchaser requests special shipping arrangements.

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, (herein called the Contractor) agrees that all work is to be complete within 30 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$100 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.



Request for Quotation

DNR21111

SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

₽A	CE ····
	1

25303 - 1228

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

PARKS & RECREATION SECTION **324 4TH AVENUE**

304-558-3397

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 02/20/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 03/08/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT unit price ****** ADDENDUM NO. ****** THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING: 1) MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING SIGN IN SHEET. 2) TECHNICAL QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS. ****************** END ADDENDUM NO. 1 ******* 0001 968-42 S. GENERAL CONSTRUCTION \$149,267,00 THIS IS THE END OF REQ DNR211116 ***** TOTAL: ***** SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hlpaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Fallure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

Agency	D N R
REQ.P.O#	211116

BID BOND

ŀ	KNOW	ALL MEN BY THESE P	PRESENTS, That we, the unders	signed, <u>Danhill Construc</u>	tion Company
	of	Gauley Bridge	, West Virginia	, as Principal, and	Colonial Surety Co.
_	of _	Montvale,	New Jersey, a corpo	ration organized and existing	under the laws of the State of
	NJ	with its principal office	e in the City of <u>Montve</u>	ւ <u>le</u> , as Surety, are held	and firmly bound unto the State
			al sum of 5 % Of Bio		
of which,	well a	nd truly to be made, we	jointly and severally bind ourselv	es, our heirs, administrators, o	executors, successors and
assigns.					
			ligation is such that whereas the		_
			oid or proposal, attached hereto		_
			ng electrical service to the s	swimming pool, new bath	house, and lift station
3	at Blu	estone State Park in	n Summers County, WV		
٨	r wow	THEREFORE,			
hereto and agreemen force and exceed the T way impai waive noti	d shall nt crea effect. se pens The Su ired or ice of a	furnish any other bonds ted by the acceptance of it is expressly understoal amount of this obligation of the value receivaffected by any extension, any such extension.	ood and agreed that the liability on as herein stated. yed, hereby stipulates and agree on of the time within which the O	old or proposal, and shall in all all be null and void, otherwise of the Surety for any and all class that the obligations of said Surgee may accept such bid, a	other respects perform the this obligation shall remain in full ims hereunder shall, in no event, urety and its bond shall be in no nd said Surety does hereby
					such of them as are corporations
nave caus			affixed hereunto and these pres	ents to be signed by their prop	er officers, this
8***	_ day d	of March	, 20 <u>11</u> .		
Principal (Corpor	ate Seal		(Na	enstruction Company ame of Principal)
					Hill Kofet D. Hill ust be President or be President)
				President	(Title)
Surety Co	rporate	e Seal			urety company ime of Surety)
				Roberta, B	rak olieta Bird

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Colonial Surety Company

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645

CONSENT OF SURETY

State of WV, Division of Natural Resources Parks & Recreation South Charleston, WV 25303

RE: Renovations of the existing electrical service to the swimming pool, new bathhouse, and lift station at Bluestone State Park in Summers County, WV

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and duly qualified to transact busin ess in the State of WV hereby agrees that **Danhill Construction Company**

Gauley Bridge, WV

has submitted a proposal on the captioned project. We hereby agree that in the event an award is made to

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV

that we will provide the required performance, payment and/or maintenance bonds,

Signed and sealed this 8th day of March 2011.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Roberta Bird

(Attorney-in-Fact

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania

Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an administrative o	IY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws		
make, constitute and appoint Roberta Bird	ffice in Montvale, Bergen County, NJ does by these presents Gauley Bridge		
WV Wayne Nunziata or Anthony J. Cimasko or F. of Montvale and the State of New Jersey its true and lawful Attorney its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver.			
Any and Ali B	onds		
and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of July, 1950.			
"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons a the Company subject to the following provisions:			
"Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, reconditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attornetine President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."	cognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability		
"In Witness Whereof, Colonial Surety Company has caused these presents and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed the day of	to be signed by its <u>President</u> June , A.D., 2010.		
State of New Jersey County of Bergen SS.: State of New Jersey SS.: Solid Surety Contains Incorporated 1930 * * * * * * * * * * * * *	COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY Wayne Nunziata, President		
On this 2nd day of June	, in the year 2010, before me		
On this 2nd day of June	, in the year 2010, before me, a notary public, personally appeared		
On this 2nd day of June Theresa Simmons Wayne Nunziata	, a notary public, personally appeared , personally known to me to be the person who		
On this 2nd day of June Theresa Simmons Wayne Nunziata	, a notary public, personally appeared		
On this 2nd day of June Theresa Simmons Wayne Nunziata executed the within Instrument as President acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it.	, a notary public, personally appeared , personally known to me to be the person who		
On this 2nd day of June Theresa Simmons Wayne Nunziata executed the within instrument as President	, a notary public, personally appeared , personally known to me to be the person who		
On this 2nd day of	, a notary public, personally appeared, personally known to me to be the person who, on behalf of the corporation therein named and Theresa Simmons Notary Public artify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct		
On this 2nd day of June Theresa Simmons Wayne Nunziata executed the within instrument as President acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it. THERESA SIMMONS A Notary Public of New Jersey Public Of New Jersey My Commission Expires September 8, 2015 I, the undersigned Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, hereby cacopy of the Original Power of Attorney Issued by said Company, and designed Secretary and designed Secretary and designed Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, and designed Secretary and designed Secretary and designed Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, hereby cacopy of the Original Power of Attorney Issued by said Company, and designed Secretary and designed Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, and designed Secretary and designed Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, and designed Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, and designed Secretary and designed Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, and designed Secretary of Colonial Secretary of Colonial Secretary of Colonial Secretary of Co	, a notary public, personally appeared , personally known to me to be the person who , on behalf of the corporation therein named and Theresa Simmons Notary Public artify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct to hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the ters of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting duly called		
On this	, a notary public, personally appeared , personally known to me to be the person who , on behalf of the corporation therein named and Theresa Simmons Notary Public artify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct to hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the ters of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting duly called to been amended or repealed: tretary of this Corporation, and the seal of Corporation, may		
Theresa Simmons Wayne Nunziata executed the within instrument as President acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it. THERESA SIMMONS A Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires September 9, 2015 I, the undersigned Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, hereby cacopy of the Original Power of Attorney Issued by said Company, and din force and effect. And I do hereby further certify that the Certification of this Power of authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directe and held on the 30th of January 1968, and that said resolution has no RESOLVED, that the signature of the Secretary or any Assistant Sec be affixed or printed by facsimile to any certificate to a Power of Attorney Issued by Secretary or any Assistant Sec be affixed or printed by facsimile to any certificate to a Power of Attorney Issued by Secretary or any Assistant Sec be affixed or printed by facsimile to any certificate to a Power of Attorney Issued But Institute Institu	, a notary public, personally appeared , personally known to me to be the person who , on behalf of the corporation therein named and Theresa Simmons Notary Public ritify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct to hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the ers of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting duly called to been amended or repealed: retary of this Corporation, and the seal of Corporation, may truey of this Corporation, and that such printed facsimile signey.		

Form S-100-101 (Rev 5/10)

State of West Virginia
State of West Virginia County of Fayitte
AND NOW, this8th _ day of
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
A Notary Public of West Vinguria My Commission Expires on 3/28/2015
Notary Public in and for the
County of <u>Fayette</u> State of <u>West Virginia</u>
Ossica Vannetu NOJARY PUBLIC
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27 Glen Fers, WV 25090 My Commission Expires March 28, 2015

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
- Inc 1930 —

FINANCIAL STATEMENT—DECEMBER 31, 2009

ASSETS

LIABILITIES & SURPLUS

*Stocks and Bonds\$	32,223,342	Reserve for Unearned Premiums\$	5,827,729
Cash in Office & Banks	3,218,201	Claim Reserves	12,748,559
Accrued Interest & Dividends	337,657	Other Liabilities	1,073,980
Premiums & Agents Balances Receivable	(113,313)	Collateral Held	817,685
Other Assets	1,497,758	Capital Stock	3,000,000
		Surplus	13,695,692
Total Admitted Assets	37,163,645	Total Liabilities & Surplus	37,163,645

^{*}Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

SS.:

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2009.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Montvale, New Jersey, this 15th day of February, 2010.

Incorporated

1930

Party Condo

Incorporated

1930

*

Theresa Simmons A Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires September 9, 2015 Wayne Nunziata

President

Theresa Simmons

Notary Public



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Vuginia
COUNTY OF fayette, TO-WIT:
I, Robert D. Hill , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>Danhill Construction Company</u> and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Danhill Construction Company (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Danhill Construction Compan (Company Name)
By: Robert D. Hill
Title: Prosident
Date: 3/8/2011
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 8 day of $March 2011$.
By Commission Expires (20/2075 Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27 Glen Ferris, WV 25090 My Commission Expires March 28, 2015 (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

RFQ No. DNR211116

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Glen Ferris, WV 25090 My Commission Expires March 28, 2015

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any Individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more countles or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Danhill Construction Company Authorized Signature: Robert D. Hill Date: 3 8 2011 State of West Vingenia County of Fayette to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 8 day of March 2011. My Commission expires March 28 , 20 5. AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OFFICIAL SEAL SESSIGA VANMETER PO Box 27